
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 January 
2017
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6372 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Paper(s) to note
(Pages 1 - 3) 

PTN1 - Assembly Commission Corporate Performance Report April 2016 - 
September 2016 - 14 December 2016

(Pages 4 - 19) 
PTN2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 4 
January 2017

(Pages 20 - 23) 

3 Fiscal Framework: Ministerial Evidence Session
(9:00) (Pages 24 - 58) 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Andrew Jeffreys, Treasury Director, Welsh Government

Ed Sherriff, Head of Fiscal Strategy, Welsh Government

Paper 1 - The agreement between the Welsh Government and the United Kingdom 
Government on the Welsh Government’s fiscal framework – December 2016

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



10.00-10.15 Break 

4 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
(10:15) (Pages 59 - 83) 

Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development – Welsh Local 
Government Association
Tara King, Assistant Director for Commercialisation and Collaboration – Cardiff 
Council

Paper 2- Welsh Local Government Association – Written evidence

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

6 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Informal Session
(11:30)  

Daniel Greenberg - Barrister specialising in legislation



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 December 
2016

Meeting time: 10.02 - 11.59

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3873

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM

David Rees AM

Steffan Lewis AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government

Sarah Tully, Welsh Government

Emma Cordingley, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Helen Jones (Researcher)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Eluned Morgan AM.

2 Paper(s) to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM - Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance and Local Government; Emma Cordingley - Lawyer, Welsh Government; and 
Sarah Tully - Devolved Tax Policy Project Manager, Welsh Government on the Landfill 
Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill.

3.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to:

 provide details of the proportion of landfill tax paid by local authorities;
 provide a list of the current qualifying materials; and
 write to the Committee following the outcome of discussions regarding the 

extent to which the Bill reaches into opencast mining.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
Pack Page 2



6 Wales Audit Office Report: Preparations for the implementation of 
fiscal devolution in Wales 

6.1 The Committee noted the report and agreed to invite the Auditor General for Wales 
to provide oral evidence in the New Year.

7 Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: The role of the Finance Committee 

7.1 The Committee noted its obligations under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

8 Forward work programme 

8.1 The Committee noted its forward work programme for the spring term.


[...]
wers provide the 
Welsh Government with further tools to grow the Welsh economy and to vary the level of 
tax and spending in Wales, thereby increasing its accountability to the people of Wales.  
This agreement will enable the powers in the Wales Act 2014 – and any further powers 
devolved under the current Wales Bill – to be implemented. In particular, it will support the 
devolution of stamp duty land tax and landfill tax, and the creation of Welsh rates of 
income tax (subject to the enactment of the Wales Bill currently before Parliament). 
Building on the joint funding announcement in 2012 and the funding floor implemented at 
the 2015 Spending Review, this agreement puts in place fair, sustainable and coherent 
funding arrangements across all the Welsh Government’s tax and spending 
responsibilities. It also provides the Welsh Government with additional capital borrowing 
powers and a new Wales Reserve to help manage its budget. 
The UK and Welsh governments have worked closely and constructively to reach an 
agreement that is fair for Wales and for the rest of the UK.  
We will continue to work together to implement this agreement and the new powers it 
supports, which will bring benefits to Wales and to the United Kingdom as a whole.     

MARK DRAKEFORD AM 

CABINET SECRETARY FOR FINANCE 

AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

RT HON DAVID GAUKE MP 

CHIEF SECRETARY TO 

THE TREASURY 

Pack Page 26



Context and scope 
1. This agreement sets out the Welsh Government’s funding arrangements to support its

existing responsibilities, the implementation of Wales Act 2014, and any further powers
devolved under the current Wales Bill.

2. The funding arrangements for areas that are currently within EU competence are
outside the scope of this agreement.

3. Under the Wales Act 2014, the Welsh Government is taking on the following new tax
powers:

• Stamp duty land tax (SDLT) from 2018-19

• Landfill tax from 2018-19

• Welsh rates of income tax (WRIT) from 2019-20 (subject to 
[...]
genda Item 4



Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill 
Welsh Local Government Association – 11th January 2017 

 

 

2 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in 

Wales. The three fire and rescue authorities and the three national park authorities are 

associate members.   

 

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 

framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad range 

of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities they 

serve. 

 

3. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to comment on this consultation by the Finance 

Committee on the Landfill Tax Disposal (Wales) Bill. 

 

4. Comments on the items for discussion listed in the terms of reference are provided 

below. 

 

General principles of the Bill and the need for legislation 

 
5. The WLGA supports the principles of the Bill and agrees there is a need for such 

legislation. Given that current Landfill Tax will be dis-applied in Wales from April 2018, 

the absence of such a tax could undermine the work undertaken to date to encourage 

more sustainable forms of waste treatment. Also, whilst there inevitably will be a 

downward trend in terms of tax yield as landfill tonnages continue to decrease, the tax 

income will still make a contribution towards the costs of public services. Since the 

Welsh Government’s block grant will be reduced to reflect devolution of the tax, it is 

important that this potential income is not lost at a time when public services are 

under severe financial pressure. 

 

Potential barriers to implementation of these provisions 

 

6. The extensive documentation demonstrates that the provisions in the Bill have been 

considered and planned in-depth. Many of the potential barriers (e.g. relating to non-

compliance, avoidance/evasion, public opposition) have been considered and 

addressed by measures alread
[...]
that have suffered from repeated instances of unauthorised tipping if tax is 

successfully charged. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 65



Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill 
Welsh Local Government Association – 11th January 2017 

 

 

8 

For further information, please contact: 
 
Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development 

Tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk  
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake Walk 
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 
 
Tel: 029 2046 8669 

 

Pack Page 66

mailto:Tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Assembly Commission Corporate Performance Report April 2016 - September 2016 - 14 December 2016
	Letter to Chair Finance Cmt re KPI Report (e)
	Corporate KPI Report Apr - Sept 2016_e

	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 4 January 2017
	3 Fiscal Framework: Ministerial Evidence Session
	Research Brief

	4 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 January 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3874 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

David Rees AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Daniel Greenberg 

Witnesses: 

Tara King, Cardiff Council 

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Ed Sherriff, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/a08c970b-643e-46bd-a7e2-15d5fc62eeb5?autostart=True


Helen Jones (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Eluned Morgan AM. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted 

 

3 Fiscal Framework: Evidence Session with the Cabinet Secretary  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Andrew Jeffreys and Ed 

Sherriff on the Fiscal Framework. 

 

4 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and 

Cardiff Council. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Informal Session  

 



6.1 The Committee held an informal session with Daniel Greenberg, a barrister 

specialising in legislation. 

 


